

No. 18-766

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERESA BIERMAN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR TIM WALZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT
SEIU HEALTHCARE MINNESOTA**

BRENDAN D. CUMMINS
CUMMINS & CUMMINS, LLP
1245 International Centre
920 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 465-0108
brendan@cummins-law.com

SCOTT A. KRONLAND
Counsel of Record
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
skronland@altber.com

Counsel for Respondent SEIU Healthcare Minnesota

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Background	2
B. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. There Is No Conflict in the Lower Courts	10
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Follows This Court’s Precedents	14
III. Petitioners’ Argument Lacks Support in Precedents About Compelled Expressive Association	19
IV. Petitioners’ Second Question Is Not Properly Before the Court	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	21
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2473.....	11, 12
<i>Eisen v. State</i> , 352 N.W.2d 731 (Minn. 1984)	5, 22
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2618 (2014)	5, 18
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01119-JHR-LF (D. New Mexico).....	14
<i>Hill v. Service Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 446.....	11, 13, 19
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1204.....	11
<i>Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 460 U.S. 1048 (1983)	15, 16
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	21
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	22
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Oliver v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 668</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00891-GAM (E.D. Pa.)	13
<i>Reisman v. Associated Faculties</i> , 356 F.Supp.3d 173 (D. Me. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 18-2201 (1st Cir.)	12, 13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	19, 20
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	15, 16
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944)	23
<i>Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00628-MHW-CMV (S.D. Ohio) ...	12, 13
<i>UNITE HERE Local 355 v. Mulhall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 594 (2013)	13
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Organization</i> , No. 18-3086 (8th Cir. Dec. 3, 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 18-719.....	12
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	22
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	20
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §159.....	3
45 U.S.C. §152, Fourth	3
Minn. Stat. §179A.01(a).....	2
Minn. Stat. §179A.03, subd. 8	20, 22
Minn. Stat. §179A.06, subd. 1	5
Minn. Stat. §179A.06, subd. 2	2, 5

Minn. Stat. §179A.06, subd. 5	2
Minn. Stat. §179A.07, subd. 2	2
Minn. Stat. §179A.12, subd. 3	2
Minn. Stat. §179A.12, subd. 10	2
Minn. Stat. §179A.22, subd. 4	6
Minn. Stat. §179A.54, subd. 3	5
Minn. Stat. §179A.54, subd. 4	5
Minn. Stat. §179A.54, subd. 5	6
Minn. Stat. §179A.54, subd. 8	6
Minn. Stat. §256B.0659, subd. 1(b)	4
Minn. Stat. §256B.0659, subd. 1(i)	4
Minn. Stat. §256B.0711, subd. 1(b)	4
Minn. Stat. §256B.0711, subd. 1(c)	4
Minn. Stat. §256B.0659, subd. 1(d)	4
Minn. Stat. §256B.0659, subd. 4	4
Minn. Stat. §256B.0659, subd. 4(c)	4
2013 Minn. Law ch. 128, art. 2	4
2015 Minn. Law ch. 71, art. 7, sec. 52	6
2015 Minn. Law ch. 71, art. 7, sec. 53	6
2017 Minn. Law, 1st special sess., ch. 6, art. 1, sec. 53	6
2017 Minn. Law, 1st special sess., ch. 6, art. 18, sec. 2	6

Other Authorities

<i>In the Matter of Houde Engineering Corp.</i> , 1 NLRB (Old) 35 (1934)	21
House Rep. No. 1147 (1935), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 Leg. Hist. of the National Labor Relations Act 3070 (1935)	3
Sen. Rep. No. 573 (1935), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 Leg. Hist. of the National Labor Relations Act 2313 (1935)	3

News Release, Bureau of Labor Statistics,
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Union Members—2018
(Jan. 18, 2019), Table 3, *available at*
[https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/un-
ion2.pdf](https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/un-
ion2.pdf) 3, 4
